the annual report. The Report includes more details about the environmental, social and governance aspects of

the Company.

XIX. CONVERTIBLE BONDS

□ Applicable ✓ Not applicable

XX. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The Group achieved an earning of RMB416.0885 million for the year of 2019. As at 31 December 2019, the retained

profits recorded on the Group’s consolidated statements was RMB1,196.7569 million. Taking into account factors

such as the Group’s operating results, financial position and its capital requirement for future development, the

Company proposed a profit distribution plan for 2019 as follows: to distribute cash dividends RMB1 per 10 shares

(before tax), to all shareholders based on the share-based equity registration date.

Save for the above matters, the Company has no other subsequent events.

Dynagreen Environmental Protection Group Co., Ltd.68

VII.  Changes in Ordinary Shares and Particulars of
Shareholders

I. CHANGES IN SHARE CAPITAL OF ORDINARY SHARES

(I) Table of changes in ordinary shares:

1. Table of changes in ordinary shares:
Unit: 0,000 share

Before change Increase or decrease (+/–) After change

Number Percentage New issue Bonus issue

Shares

converted

from

reserves Others Sub-total Number Percentage

(%) (%)

I. Restricted shares 64,064.0208 55.1705 –13,945.059 –13,945.059 50,118.9618 43.1614

1. Shares held by the state

2. Shares held by state-owned

legal persons 50,118.9618 43.1614 50,118.9618 43.1614

3. Shares held by other domestic

investors 13,945.059 12.0091 –13,945.059 –13,945.059 0 0

Including: sh ares held by domestic

non-state-owned legal

persons 13,945.059 12.0091 –13,945.059 –13,945.059 0 0

4. Shares held by overseas investors

II. Non-restricted shares 52,055.9792 44.8295 13,945.059 13,945.059 66,001.0382 56.8386

1. RMB ordinary shares 11,620 10.0069 13,945.059 13,945.059 25,565.059 22.0161

2. Domestic listed foreign shares

3. Overseas listed foreign shares 40,435.9792 34.8226 40,435.9792 34.8226

4. Others

III. Total number of ordinary shares 116,120 100 116,120 100

Annual Report 2019 69

VII. Changes in Ordinary Shares and Particulars of Shareholders (Continued)

2. Explanation of changes in ordinary shares
✓ Applicable □ Not applicable

On 11 June 2019, 139,450,590 initial public offering restricted shares of the Company were listed for

circulation.

3. The effects of changes in Share Capital of Ordinary Shares on the financial
indicators of the Company such as earnings per share and net assets per
share, in the previous year and the latest period (if any)
□ Applicable ✓ Not applicable

4. Other information considered necessary by the Company or required by the

[…]

relevant commodities is transferred to the competent electricity authorities, and one-off recognition

for all national renewable energy subsidies received since the commencement of operation of the

project. The Group currently changed the accounting policy for the recognition of tariff revenue from

the national renewable energy subsidies to: recognition of tariff revenue from the national renewable

energy subsidies since the date of commencement of operation of the project, with the grid-

connected power generation approved by the competent electricity authorities, and after the right of

control of relevant commodities was transferred to the competent electricity authorities. The change

of the accounting policy has been approved at the third meeting of the third session of the Board

of Directors of the Company. The Group has prepared financial statements for 2019 in accordance

with the provisions of above accounting policy. The comparative financial statements have been

retrospectively adjusted accordingly. The impact on the financial statements is as follows:

As at 1 January 2018, the impact on the consolidated balance sheet is as follows:

The Group

Before adjustment Adjustment After adjustment

Contract assets – 62,445,722.36 62,445,722.36

Other current assets 73,146,086.71 6,425,048.26 79,571,134.97

Deferred tax assets 145,490,684.33 (998,252.93) 144,492,431.40

Other non-current assets 515,636,575.91 (13,482,967.28) 502,153,608.63

Taxes payable 33,956,573.83 3,686,718.24 37,643,292.07

Undistributed profits attributable to

the shareholders of the Company 511,374,037.71 50,702,832.17 562,076,869.88

Total 108,779,100.82

Annual Report 2019 165

XIII. Financial Report (Continued)

III. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES
(Continued)

30. Changes in significant accounting policies and accounting estimates (Continued)

(1) Contents and reasons of the changes in accounting policies (Continued)
(a) Recognition of tariff revenue from the national renewable energy subsidies (Continued)

As at 31 December 2018, the impact on the consolidated balance sheet is as follows:

The Group

Before adjustment Adjustment After adjustment

Contract assets – 155,318,993.04 155,318,993.04

Other current assets 138,886,404.79 (1,902,898.69) 136,983,506.10

Deferred income tax assets 179,941,342.58 1,055,258.07 180,996,600.65

Other non-current assets 696,623,069.56 (7,881,538.15) 688,741,531.41

Taxes payable 40,237,311.27 3,009,264.52 43,246,575.79

Undistributed profits attributable to

the shareholders of the Company 768,994,226.22 143,580,549.75 912,574,775.97

Total 293,179,628.54

For the period from 1 January 2018 to 31 December 2018, the impact on the consolidated income

statement is as follows:

The Group

Before adjustment Adjustment After adjustment

Operating income 1,055,060,688.81 85,013,706.90 1,140,074,395.71

Credit losses (7,312,108.13) (5,601,521.28) (12,913,629.41)

Non-operating income 3,912,106.83 10,383,816.21 14,295,923.04

Income tax expenses (35,648,942.08) 3,081,715.75 (32,567,226.33)

Total 92,877,717.58

This change in accounting policy has no impact on the Company’s financial statements.

Dynagreen Environmental Protection Group Co., Ltd.166

XIII. Financial Report (Continued)

III. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES
(Continued)

30. Changes in significant accounting policies and accounting estimates (Continued)

(1) Contents and reasons of the changes in accounting policies (Continued)
(b) Changes in other accounting policies

In 2019, the Group implemented the following amendments to the Accounting Standards for

Business Enterprises promulgated by the Ministry of Finance in recent years: